MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 120

AN ACT to Ratify and Make Valid the Incorporation of Second Congregational Society of Searsport Harbor, in Searsport, Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Change of name. The incorporation of Second Congregational Society of Searsport Harbor in Searsport, county of Waldo and state of Maine, originally organized under the name of East Congregational Society in said Searsport on July 25, 1853, is hereby ratified, affirmed and made valid and its corporate name is hereby confirmed as "Second Congregational Society of Searsport Harbor."
- Sec. 2. Annual meeting. Unless and until said society shall duly and legally otherwise vote, the time and place for the annual meeting of said society shall be the 3rd Monday of August of each year at 2.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the church building of said society at Searsport Harbor in said Searsport, or at such other place as shall be named in the call for said meeting.
- Sec. 3. Transfer of property to society. The right of said society, through its trustees, to receive, control and manage the church building and its appurtenances and all other properties belonging to said church or said society, including the trust estate created under the will of Benjamin F. Pendleton, late of Searsport, deceased, for the benefit of said church at the Harbor District in said Searsport, and all other endowment funds and properties of said society created by will or otherwise for the benefit of said Second Congregational Society, is hereby ratified and confirmed.
- Sec. 4. Membership; limitations. The usages and customs of said society as heretofore existing in extending membership in said society to all persons 21 years of age and upward who regularly contribute toward the expenses of said church or said society, together with the right to attend and participate in the annual and special meetings of the society, when action is to be taken relative to the use and appropriation of funds toward which they have contributed or toward which they have pledged contributions, and meetings called for the purpose of obtaining or dismissing a pastor, are hereby ratified and confirmed, and all persons 21 years of age and upward who have contributed to the support of the Society within the 3 year period prior to the effective date of this act shall be deemed to be members, but the membership shall not be deemed to be limited thereto.
- Sec. 5. Special meetings. In addition to such means as may from time to time be provided by the by-laws, special meetings may be called at any

time upon application to a justice of the peace by any member stating the purposes therefor, whereupon such justice of the peace shall call the meeting for such purposes giving at least 7 days notice by posting notice thereof on the door of the church. Such meeting may be called for any purpose and may include, but without being limited to, the election of officers in the event the annual meeting has not been held.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 121

AN ACT to Repeal the Incorporation of Bridgton Centre Village Fire Corporation and Bridgton Centre Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1854, c. 201 and P. & S. L., 1927, c. 70, repealed. Chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1854 creating the Bridgton Centre Village Fire Corporation, and chapter 70 of the private and special laws of 1927 creating the Bridgton Centre Village Corporation, and all acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof to both are hereby repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said corporations shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits of which said corporations are, or may be, parties and all needful process growing out of the same, including provisions for the payment of any debts of or judgments which may be rendered against said corporations or exist in favor of any creditor.
- Sec. 2. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the town of Bridgton and to the legal voters of the Bridgton Centre Village Fire Corporation and Bridgton Centre Village Corporation at any legal, special or annual meeting of both said town and of said corporations held within I year after the effective date of this act, provided the warrant calling such meetings contain appropriate articles for that purpose. Such meetings shall be called and conducted according to law governing municipal elections, except that the board of registration of said town shall not be required to prepare for posting, or the town clerk to post, a list of voters. The town clerk of the town of Bridgton and the clerk of the Bridgton Centre Village Corporation and the Bridgton Centre Village Fire Corporation, if any, shall prepare